

23 July 2019

Our Ref: RFI 29650

Dear

**Freedom of Information Act 2000
Information Requested in Relation to Thornbury Nursing Services and
Scottish Nursing Guild.**

I am writing to confirm that the South Eastern Health & Social Care Trust (the Trust) has now completed its search for information relating to the above which you requested on 28 June 2019.

A response to each of the questions raised has been provided by the Finance & Estates Directorate and is attached in Appendix A.

If you are unhappy as to how this request has been handled, you have the right to seek a review within the Trust in the first instance. You should write to the Information Governance Department, Lough House, Ards Community Hospital (informationgovernance@setrust.hscni.net) within two months of the date of this response and your complaint will be considered and a response provided, within 20 working days of receipt.

If, after receiving a response, you remain unhappy, you can refer your complaint to the Information Commissioner at The Information Commissioner's Office –Northern Ireland, 3rd Floor, 14 Cromac Place, Belfast, BT7 2JB. It is important to note that if you refer any matter to the Information Commissioner, you will need to show evidence of having gone through the Trust's internal review procedure to try to resolve the matter with the Trust in the first instance.

If you have any queries about this letter, please do not hesitate to contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Kelly
Information Governance Assistant

RFI 29650

Appendix A

- Q1. Please provide the total spend for Thornbury Nursing services and/or Scottish Nursing guild for tax year 2014-2015. Please break this down on a month by month basis. This request should also include any affiliated services to the Trust/Health board including, (but not limited to) Prisons, Community work, Complex care, continuing care or any other nursing related service.**
- A1. There were no payments made to Thornbury Nursing Services and/or Scottish Nursing guild for tax year 2014-2015
- Q2. Please provide the total spend for Thornbury Nursing services and/or Scottish Nursing guild for tax year 2015-2016. Please break this down on a month by month basis. This request should also include any affiliated services to the Trust/Health board including, (but not limited to) Prisons, Community work, Complex care, continuing care or any other nursing related service.**
- Q3. Please provide the total spend for Thornbury Nursing services and/or Scottish Nursing guild for tax year 2016-2017. Please break this down on a month by month basis. This request should also include any affiliated services to the Trust/Health board including, (but not limited to) Prisons, Community work, Complex care, continuing care or any other nursing related service.**
- Q4. Please provide the total spend for Thornbury Nursing services and/or Scottish Nursing guild for tax year 2017-2018. Please break this down on a month by month basis. This request should also include any affiliated services to the Trust/Health board including, (but not limited to) Prisons, Community work, Complex care, continuing care or any other nursing related service.**
- Q5. Please provide the total spend for Thornbury Nursing services and/or Scottish Nursing guild for the past 12 months inclusive of June 2019. Please break this down on a month by month basis. This request should also include any affiliated services to the Trust/Health board including, (but not limited to) Prisons, Community work, Complex care, continuing care or any other nursing related service.**
- A2-5. Please see Table 1.

Table 1

15/16 (£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)	(£)
Oct'15	Nov'15	Dec'15	Jan'16	Feb'16	Mar'16							Total
149,737.84	48,756.81	35,253.48	21,532.14	32,180.80	50,950.40							338,411.47
16/17												
Apr'16	May'16	June'16	July'16	Aug'16	Sept'16	Oct'16	Nov'16	Dec'16	Jan'17	Feb'17	Mar'17	Total
45,175.53	45,595.81	36,093.68	96,148.31	51,599.55	62,291.07	42,236.99	82,427.35	67,823.63	112,605.45	63,059.72	39,671.06	744,728.15
17/18												
Apr'17	May'17	June'17	July'17	Aug'17	Sept'17	Oct'17	Nov'17	Dec'17	Jan'18	Feb'18	Mar'18	Total
45,779.16	43,847.35	59,146.37	58,964.42	56,497.96	51,288.50	27,829.48	57,671.87	48,772.67	87,830.84	58,016.03	64,779.17	660,423.82
18/19												
Apr'18	May'18	June'18	July'18	Aug'18	Sept'18	Oct'18	Nov'18	Dec'18	Jan'19	Feb'19	Mar'19	Total
37,298.57	61,754.83	68,100.78	77,897.72	56,747.35	58,176.93	80,218.54	81,064.43	36,566.94	78,170.09	74,245.55	78,628.61	788,870.34
19/20												
Apr'19	May'19	June'19										Total
146,463.51	114,671.04	99,222.44										360,356.99